
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ) 
JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC) 
MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY ) CAUSE NO. 43861 
TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ) 
ELECTRIC SERVICE AND FOR APPROVAL OF ) 
MODIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS ) APPROVED: SEP 2 9 
DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES AND RULES AND ) 
REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE. ) 

BY THE COMMISSION: 
David E. Ziegner, Commissioner 
Angela Rapp Weber, Administrative Law Judge 

On February 23, 2010, Jackson County Rural Electric Membership Corporation ("Petitioner") 
filed a Petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") in which it requested 
authority to increase its rates and charges for electric service. On April 26, 2010, the Petitioner filed 
the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of its General Manager, James E. Wheatley. On April 27, 2010, the 
Petitioner filed the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Martin J. Blake, a member and principal of the 
Prime Group, LLC, which is a consulting service providing strategic planning, cost of service studies, 
rate and regulatory support, and training for energy industry clients. 

On August 3,2010, the Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") filed the Settlement 
Testimony and Exhibits of Duane P. Jasheway, a Utility Analyst in the Electric Division of the OUCC 
and the Testimony of Ronald L. Keen, a Senior Analyst in the Resource Planning and Communications 
Division of the OUCc. Also, on August 3, 2010, the Petitioner filed the Settlement Testimony and 
Exhibits of James E. Wheatley. On September 3, 2010, Petitioner and the OUCC filed their Joint 
Proposed Order. 

In accordance with the procedural schedule established by the Commission's Prehearing 
Conference Order issued on March 31, 2010, an Evidentiary Hearing was scheduled in this matter for 
August 19, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 222, 101 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana. 
Pursuant to a Docket Entry dated July 22,2010, the Evidentiary Hearing was converted to a Settlement 
Hearing. At the Settlement Hearing, the Petitioner offered into evidence the Direct Testimony and 
Exhibits of James E. Wheatley and Martin J. Blake. The Petitioner also offered into evidence the 
Settlement Testimony of Mr. Wheatley in support of the Settlement Agreement. The OUCC offered 
into evidence the Testimony and Exhibits of Duane P. Jasheway and Ronald L. Keen in support of the 
Settlement Agreement. The parties also offered into evidence the Settlement Agreement, with 
supporting exhibits. No members of the general public appeared or attempted to participate in this 
Cause. 

The Commission, having considered the evidence in this Cause, and having reviewed the 
Settlement Agreement submitted by the parties, now finds: 



1. Notice and Jurisdiction. Due, legal, and timely notice of the public hearings was 
given and published by the Commission as required by law. Petitioner provided notice of the filing of 
the Petition in this Cause as required by law. Petitioner is a rural electric membership corporation 
within the meaning of the Rural Electric Membership Corporation Act found at Ind. Code § 8-1-13, et 
seq. Petitioner is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission for the purpose of fixing rates and 
charges pursuant to Ind. Code § 8-1-13-18 and Ind. Code §§ 8-1-13-17,29,30 and 38. Therefore, the 
Commission has jurisdiction over both the Petitioner and the subject matter of this proceeding. 

2. Petitioner's Characteristics. Petitioner is a "local district" rural electric membership 
corporation, as defined by Ind. Code § 8-1-13-23, with its principal place of business located at 274 
East Base Road, Brownstown, Indiana. Petitioner purchases power at wholesale from Hoosier Energy 
Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc., and distributes and sells electricity at retail to more than 24,000 
consumers located within its assigned service areas in Jackson, Lawrence, Momoe, Brown, 
Bartholomew, Jennings, Scott, Jefferson, Clark, and Washington counties in Indiana. The Commission 
approved Petitioner's existing rates by its Order issued July 15, 1998 in Cause No. 41092. 

3. Relief Requested. Petitioner requested additional annual revenues of $1,529,711 to 
produce total annual revenues of $50,203,124 and a revenue requirement of $50,273,570, or an 
approximate rate increase of 3.19%. Petitioner proposed allocating this rate increase among its 
member rate classifications pursuant to a cost of service study. Finally, Petitioner proposed that the 
twelve-month period ending November 30,2009 be used as its test year. 

4. Petitioner's Evidence. General Manager James E. Wheatley testified on behalf of 
Petitioner. He stated that a rate increase was needed to generate $1,529,711 of additional revenue 
because of increased costs incurred since Petitioner's last rate case in 1998. Mr. Wheatley testified 
that with respect to the time-of-use charges, its wholesale supplier, Hoosier Energy, implemented a 
new tariff effective April 1, 2010. Mr. Wheatley stated that the Petitioner proposes to offer its 
customers the option oftime-of-use charges in the usage component of their electric bill 

The Petitioner also offered testimony of Martin J. Blake of the Prime Group, LLC. Mr. Blake 
prepared a Cost of Service Study Report for the Petitioner. Mr. Blake testified that his Cost of Service 
Study indicated that the facility charge for small facilities of $15 per month and $30 per month for 
larger facilities does not adequately recover customer-related cost. His exhibits proposed an increase 
in the Petitioner's Rate A facility charge for a single-phase customer from $15 per month to $25 per 
month. Also, the facility charge for three-phase customers was increased from $30 per month to $45 
per month. Mr. Blake also testified that a higher facility charge will stabilize the Petitioner's revenues 
so that the variation in sales due to extreme weather will not translate into a wide variation of month­
to-month revenue. He added that a higher facility charge will also stabilize the customer's energy bill 
throughout the year. Mr. Blake also testified that an increase of the facility charge in relation to the 
energy use charges will increase the Petitioner's ability to pursue energy efficiency and conservation. 

5. Settlement Agreement and Testimony. The parties agreed that Petitioner's pro forma 
annual operating revenue of $48,673,413 at present rates is insufficient to meet its statutory revenue 
requirements. Therefore, the parties requested that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement 
with respect to Petitioner's revenue requirements and find that Petitioner should be granted authority to 
increase its rates and charges for electric distribution service by $1,506,939, or 3.14%, to produce total 
annual operating revenue from rates and charges for electric distribution services of $50,180,352. 
Additionally, the parties requested the Commission approve the phase-in of the proposed increase in 

2 



the Petitioner's Rate A facility charge from $15 per month to $18 for a two-year period and then to $20 
thereafter, and for three-phase service to increase the facility charge from $25 to $38 for a two-year 
period and then $40 thereafter. Furthermore, the parties agreed that customers wishing to select an 
offered time-of-use pricing option would be allowed to opt out after a six-month initial trial period. 

Mr. Wheatley testified in support of the Settlement Agreement and a revenue increase of 
$1,506,939. He explained that the agreed-to revenue increase is $22,772 less than Petitioner's initial 
request and was achieved by lowering Rate A energy rates. Attached to Mr. Wheatley's testimony 
were exhibits that depicted the agreed-to additional revenue requirements and the phased-in facility 
charge described previously. Mr. Wheatley supported the provision permitting Petitioner's customers 
who select the time-of-use pricing option to opt out after a six-month initial trial period. Finally, Mr. 
Wheatley stated that Petitioner will provide the OUCC with a report two years after the 
implementation of the time-of-use option, which will depict this option's success and acceptance by 
customers. 

The OUCC filed the testimony of Duane P. Jasheway and Ronald L. Keen in support of the 
Settlement Agreement. Mr. Jasheway testified that the proposed Settlement Agreement is in the 
interest of ratepayers. He stated the OUCC accepted twenty-eight of the Petitioner's thirty adjustments 
and explained the OUCC's two proposed adjustments. According to Mr. Jasheway, Petitioner 
originally estimated its total rate case expense to be $88,700 for attorney and consultant fees. 
However, the Petitioner only incurred $56,307 in rate case expenses as of the filing ofMr. Jasheway's 
testimony. Thus, the parties agreed to reduce rate case expense to $65,000 and amortize the amount 
over five years instead of three years, resulting in an annual expense of $13,000. Mr. Jasheway 
adjusted Petitioner's property tax expense to reflect Petitioner's most recent property tax bill of 
$300,350, which resulted in an annual difference of $5,870. As a result of these adjustments, the 
parties agreed Petitioner's Indiana Utility Receipts Tax should be reduced from $21,416 to $21,097 
annually, for a difference of $319. Mr. J asheway concluded by supporting the proposed tariff 
modifications concerning Petitioner's fixed charges. 

The OUCC also offered the testimony of Ronald L. Keen who testified that he reviewed and 
studied a number of resources regarding the development and deployment of Smart Grid technology. 
Mr. Keen explained the Smart Grid deployment in Petitioner's service territory and how such 
deployment was accomplished without the utility requesting cost recovery, establishing a tracker, or 
otherwise seeking additional funding from customers. Finally, Mr. Keen discussed how such 
technology could provide both system and societal benefits to Petitioner and its ratepayers. 

6. Commission Findings. The Commission begins with the general statement that 
settlements presented to the Commission are not ordinary contracts between private parties. United 
States Gypsum, Inc. v. Indiana Gas Company, 735 N.E.2d 790, 803 (Ind. 2000). When the 
Commission approves a settlement, that settlement "loses its status as a strictly private contract and 
takes on a public interest gloss". Id. (quoting Citizens Action Coalition v. PSI Energy, 664 N.E.2d 401, 
406 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)). Thus, the Commission "may not accept a settlement merely because the 
private parties are satisfied; rather [the Commission] must consider whether the public interest will be 
served by accepting the settlement." Citizens Action Coalition, 664 N.E.2d at 406. 

Furthermore, any Commission decision, ruling, or Order, which includes the approval of a 
settlement, must be supported by specific findings of fact and sufficient evidence. United States 
Gypsum, 735 N.E.2d at 795 (citing Citizens Action Coalition v. Public Service Co., 582 N.E.2d 330, 

3 



331 (Ind. 1991». The Commission's own procedural rules require that settlements be supported by 
probative evidence. 170 lAC 1-1.1-17(d). Therefore, before the Commission can approve the 
Settlement Agreement, we must determine whether the evidence in this Cause sufficiently supports the 
conclusions that the Settlement Agreement is reasonable, just, and consistent with the purpose of Ind. 
Code § 8-1-2 et seq., and that such agreement serves the public interest. 

Based on the evidence presented in this Cause, the Commission finds that the Settlement 
Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, represents a comprehensive 
resolution of the issues presented in this Cause, is in the public interest, and should be approved. The 
Settlement Agreement also meets the requirements set forth in Ind. Code § 8-1.5-3-8. We find, 
therefore, that the Settlement Agreement should be approved in its entirety and without change. 
Accordingly, Petitioner's current rates and charges for retail electric service should be increased so as 
to produce additional operating revenues from rates and charges for service of $1,506,939, total pro 
forma annual revenues of $50,180,352, and a total revenue requirement of $50,251,117 as detailed 
below: 

Revenue Requirement 
Operations and Maintenance 
Purchased Power 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
Debt Service Requirements 
Extensions and Replacements 
Total Revenue Requirements 
Interest Income 
Other Income 
Net Revenue Requirements 
Less Revenues at Current Rates Subject to Increase 
Less Other Revenues at Current Rates 
Net Revenue Increase Required 
Add: Utility Receipts Tax 
Net Revenue in Case Required 
Percent Increase 

Settlement Agreement 
$ 7,767,336 

35,942,871 
982,093 
285,769 

5,273,048 
$ 50,251,117 

(69,887) 
(21,975) 

$ 50,159,255 
(47,918,535) 

(754,878) 
$ 1,485,842 

21,097 
$ 1,506,939 

3.14% 

Further, Petitioner's rate increase for the Rate A charge shall be phased-in and increase from 
$15 per month to $18 for a two-year period and then to $20 thereafter. Also, the facility charge for 
three-phase service will increase from $25 to $38 for a two-year period and then $40 thereafter. Any 
of Petitioner's customers who wish to select an offered time-of-use pricing option are permitted to opt 
out after a six-month initial trial period. Petitioner will provide to the OUCC a report two years after 
the implementation of the time-of-use option, which will generally depict the time-of-use option's 
success and acceptance by customers. 

Finally, with regard to future use, citation or precedent of the Settlement Agreement, the 
Commission finds that our approval of the terms of the Settlement Agreement should be construed in a 
manner consistent with our finding in In Re Richmond Power & Light, Cause No. 40434, Order dated 
March 19, 1997. 

4 



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION that: 

1. The Settlement Agreement filed in this Cause is hereby approved in its entirety pursuant 
to Paragraph 6. 

2. Petitioner is hereby authorized to increase its basic rates for electric distribution service 
to produce additional annual revenue of$1,506,939 and total annual revenue of$50,180,352. 

3. Petitioner shall file with the Electricity Division of the Commission new schedules of 
rates and charges before placing in effect the rate increase authorized herein, which schedules, when 
approved by the Electricity Division, shall be effective and shall cancel all previously approved 
schedules of rates and charges in conflict therewith. 

4. This Order shall be effective on and after the date of its approval 

HARDY, ATTERHOLT, LANDIS AND ZIEGNER CONCUR; MAYS ABSENT: 

APPROVED: SEP.2 9 

I hereby certify that the above is a true 
and correct copy of the Order as approved. 

Brenda A. Howe 
Secretary to the Commission 

5 



STATE OF INDIANA 

FILED 
August 03,2010 

INDIANA UTILITY 
REGULATORY COMMISSION 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF JACKSON ) 
COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP) 
CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ) 
ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC ) 
SERVICE AND FOR APPROVAL OF) 
MODIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS ) 
DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES AND RULES AND ) 
REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE. ) 

CAUSE NO. 43861 

JOINT STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT BETWEEN JACKSON COUNTY 
REMC AND THE INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

On February 23, 2010, Jackson County REMC ("Petitioner" or "JCREMC"), filed 

with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") a Verified Petition for 

authority to change and increase its rates, charges, rules, regulations, and depreciation 

schedules for electric utility service to its members. Prior to the August 19, 2010 public 

evidentiary hearing in this Cause, Petitioner and the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer 

Counselor ("OUCC") (collectively referred to as "the Parties") communicated with each 

other regarding the possibility of settling this Cause and notified the Commission that 

they had reached an agreement with respect to all of the issues before the Commission 

subject to preparation and execution of a written definitive agreement. Petitioner and the 

OUCC agree to the following matters: 

1. Petitioner's Operating Revenues. The Parties have reached an agreement 

concerning the revenue requirements for Petitioner under Indiana Code § 8-1-13-18, 

which agreement is reflected in the accounting schedule attached as Joint Settlement 

Exhibit 1. The Parties agree that Petitioner's total pro forma operating revenues should 

be increased from $48,673,4l3 to $50,180,353. 



2: Petitioner's Annual Revenue Requirements. Petitioner's annual revenue 

requirements determined pursuant to Ind. Code § 8-1-13-18 on the evidence of record and 

agreed to by the Parties, are as follows: 

Revenue Requirement 
Operations and Maintenance 
Purchased Power 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
Debt Service Requirements 
Extensions and Replacements 

Total Revenue Requirements 
Interest Income 
Other Income 

Net Revenue Requirements 
Less Revenues at Current Rates Subject to Increase 
Less Other Revenues at Current Rates 

Net Revenue Increase Required 
Add: Utility Receipts Tax 

Net Revenue in Case Required 

Percent Increase 

Amount Agreed and Stipulated 
$ 7,767,336 
$ 35,942,871 
$ 982,093 
$ 285,769 
$ 5,273,048 

$ 50,251,117 
$ (69,887) 
$ (21,975) 

$ 50,159,255 
$(47,918,535) 
$ (754,878) 

$ 1,485,842 
$ 21,097 

$ 1,506,939 

3.14% 

3. Amount of Stipulated Rate Increase and Approval of Changes to Rate 

Schedules. The Parties agree that Petitioner's current rates and charges for electric 

service should be increased so as to produce an additional $1,506,939 in annual revenues 

and a total annual revenue requirement of $50,251,117, representing a 3.14% increase in 

rates and charges, as shown in Joint Settlement Exhibit 1. 

4. Fixed Charge. The Parties agree that the for the first two (2) years after 

the Commission issues a Final Order in this Cause, Petitioner's fixed charge shall be 

increased to $18 (basic service single phase at 120/240 volts) and $38 (basic service 

three-phase service or other single phase service). At the conclusion of the of the two (2) 

2 



year period, the parties agree Petitioner's fixed charge. shall be increased to $20 (basic 

service single phase at 120/240 volts) and $40 (basic service three-phase service or other 

single phase service), with a corresponding reduction in the Schedule "A" Basic Service 

energy rates. Attached to the Tariff identified as Joint Settlement Exhibit 2 is a 

calculation of the fixed charges and the corresponding energy rates. 

5. Allocation of Agreed Upon Increase in Operating Revenues. The Parties 

agree that the cost-of-service study prepared by The Prime Group, LLC (submitted as 

Petitioner's Exhibits MJB-5 and described in the Direct Testimony of Martin J. Blake) is 

reasonable and should be used by Petitioner to establish a new schedule of rates and 

charges implementing the authorized increase in operating revenues. 

6. Time of Use Rates: The parties agree Petitioner shall implement a 

voluntary time of use rate as outlined in Option T - Time of Use pricing and the Terms 

and Conditions of Service of the Tariff attached as Joint Settlement Exhibit 2. Petitioner 

shall provide a report to the OUCC on the progress of the time of use pricing, including 

customer acceptance and response to the embedded price signals within two (2) years 

following implementation of the time-of-use option, or upon request by either the OUCC 

or the Commission. 

7. Admission of Evidence. The Parties stipulate to the admission into 

evidence of their respective pre-filed testimony and exhibits, including JCREMC's Direct 

Testimony and the Parties' testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement. The 

Parties further agree to waive cross-examination of the other Party's witnesses. The 

Parties will jointly sponsor this Settlement Agreement and Joint Settlement Exhibits 1 

and 2 at the August 19,2010 settlement hearing. 

3 



8. Mutual Conditions on Settlement Agreement. The Parties agree for 

purposes of establishing new rates and charges for Petitioner that the terms and 

conditions set forth in this Settlement Agreement are supported by the evidence and 

based on the Parties' independent review of the evidence, represent a fair, reasonable and 

just resolution of all the issues in this Cause, subject to their incorporation in a Final 

Order without modification or further condition, which may be unacceptable to either 

party. lfthe Commission does not approve this Settlement Agreement in its entirety and 

incorporate it into a Final Order as provided above, it shall be null and void and deemed 

withdrawn, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Parties. Petitioner and the 

OUCC represent that there are no other agreements in existence between them relating to 

the matters covered by this Settlement Agreement. 

9. Non-Precedential. As a condition precedent to the Settlement Agreement, 

the Parties condition their agreement on the Commission's approval of the Final Order 

submitted in this Cause and that it is not the Commission's intent to allow this Settlement 

Agreement or the Order approving it to be used as an admission or as a precedent against 

the signatories hereto except to the extent necessary to enforce the terms of the 

Settlement Agreement. The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement shall not be 

construed, nor be cited as precedent by any person or deemed an admission by any party 

in any other proceeding, except as necessary to enforce its terms before the Conunission, 

or before any court of competent jurisdiction on these particular issues. This Settlement 

Agreement is solely the result of compromise in the settlement process and except as 

provided herein is without prejudice to and shall not constitute a waiver of any position 

that either of the Parties may take with respect to any or all of the items resolved herein in 

4 



any future regulatory or other proceedings and, failing approval by the Commission, shall 

not be admissible in any subsequent proceedings. 

10. Authority to Stipulate. The undersigned have J:epresented and agreed that 

they are fully authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement on behalf of their 

designated clients who wiJ1 be bound thereby. 

Dated: August 2, 2010 

By: 

Dated: August 2, 2010 

By: 

Respectfully submitted, 

JACKSON COUNTY REMC 

Andrew 
Wright 

Andrew Wright 

,;, Digifally signed by Andrew Wright 
ON: cn=Andrew Wright. c=US, 
~=ANDREWWRIGHT. PC, 

,.·efnalt;::drewlaw@blueriver.net 
Date: 2010.08,0315:31:43 -04'00' 

Counsel for Jackson County REMC 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILlTY CONSUMER 
COUNSELOR 

Terry W. Tolliver 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

5 



Modified 
Proforma Total 

Income Statement For year ended Adjustments 
11/30/2009 per Category 

Operating Revenue - Electric Sales 46,294,007 1,624,528 

Operating Revenue - Other 757,279 (2,401) 

Cost of Purchased Power 34,578,115 1,364,756 
Operations & Maintenance 3,600,381 409,566 
Consumer Accounts Expense 1,185,847 252,110 
Sales Expense 272,236 59,553. 

Administrative & General Expense 1,788,844 l37,111 
Depreciation & Amort. 2,641,742 .-
Tax Expense - Property 277,200 29,020 
Tax Expense - Other 659,000 22,743 

Return 2,047,921 (652,732) 

Interest Expense - RUS Long Term Debt 77,514 (10,022) 
Interest Expense - Meter Deposit 39,094 
Interest Income 69,887 -
Patronage Allocations 1,241,755.20 
Non-operating Margins - Other 22,141 (166) 
Other Deductions 32,228 6,950 

Total Margins 3,232,869 (649,825) 

Proforma Operating 

Revenue Requirements Revenue 
Class 

Operations and MaintenaJ;l.ce 7,767,336 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 982,093 OpRev-Other 
Debt Service (Existing) 285,769 Accrued Rev 
Debt Service (New) - Rate A 
Extensions and Replacements 5,273,048 RateG 
Working Capital - RateL 
Purchased Power 35,942,871 
Total Revenue Requirements 50,251,117 
Less Interest Income' (69,887) 
Less Non-operating Margin - Other (21,975) 
Net Revenue requirements 50,159,255 
Current Pro Forma Operating Revenue 48,673,414 
Additional Net Revenue Need 1,485,842 
Utility Tax Adjustment Factor 0.986 
Additional Gross ReVenue Need 1,506,939 

Additional Utility Tax 21,097 

Adjusted 
Proforma 

Adjusted to Income 
Agree with Statement-

OUCC Current Rates 
47,918,535 

754,878 

35,942,871 
4,009,947 
1,437,957 

331,789 

(16,583) 1,909,372 
2,641,742 

(5,870) 300,350 
681,743 

1,417,642 

67,492 
39,094 

69,887 
1,241,755 

21,975 
39,178 

2,605,496 

I 

Adjusted 
Proforma Increased 
Revenue- Revenue 

Current Rates Proposed 

754,878 70,015 
(170,000) -

40,228,793 1,320,111 
7,129,906 -

729,837 116,812 
48,673,414 1,506,939 

Less increased 
revenue than 

I originally proposed I 

(22,772) 

Cause No. 43861 
Joint Exhibit No.1 
Page 1 ofl 

Adjusted 
Proforma 
Income 

Adjustments Statement -
for New Rates New Rates 

1,436,924 49,355,459 
70,015 824,893 

35,942,871 
4,009,947 
1,437,957 

331,789 

1,909,372 
2,641,742 

300,350 
21,097 702,841 

1,485,842 2,903,484 

67,492 
39,094 

69,887 
1,241,755 

21,975 
39,178 

1,485,842 4,091,338 

Percent 
Change 

9.3% 
0.0% 
3.3% 
0.0% 

16.0% 
3.1% 

I 



son County REMC 
c Service 
schadulsil,(13asic Service Charge at $181$33\ . ---"'73 

pilon BUllngUttit"$ Rot. " ..... bl •• Bill .... 1 o..crlplloo a.!~~fJnit$. ..... 
~ 

cabular04 Bmlng~ ~O~$erlptlon BIH!1\gUni"t:» Rot. 
Caleulatoti 
8i11)nD~ 

C.lliICW;l1 
Rr!crue~ $(tNlcii-Charga R~Y~m.h! 
Per k'M! nlVet\tI~ rMOv~ry chll.fOfJ 

OUCO l-otm to¥enult .udjUfitltl0l11 
?~t kV>hl Quac tom! rtt'J~o1t1il adjutltmnnt 

~ CllMgelMi.nlmom BJlb &trWeIl! ChargclMinimum ellis St!:r1oli<:;e -C!1argeIMltlimum am,$-
SmnU Fi!ldlitiet Char~!!$ 2B5,~35 16.00 5,15S,IWtOO Small Faclllbftt: Char~ 288,43$ laoo 5,155,848,00 Smaili F-acilitie$ Ch.argtl~ 286,436 1$;0(1 s 5,155,848.00 Or mal Rate A Oitit 
U~r It> Fm:lHij~5 eM IJ 951 38.00 35.1:313,00 La ~ F&cilitIti Chat M 951 3S,W :;)6138,00 L~( Foo]lti(>% CMr e-t. 951 38.00 36.138,00 $elvlc~ ChargGfMinimum. Sill" 

;5,191,9&5.00 5,1$1,Jta6.00 $ 5, 19~,QOO))O Smatl- FacdJti~ CI)IUO(!$ 286.436 
'Ch.':!:rgt!: k'M1 tnel'O)t ChoItrge k'<I'h! energy C~rg$ k\'I.>h UtiC F:u;:ijitl~ ChJJtgtell 9S1 

f..lllM" 3i1~.-634 17'1. 0,002553 3$ 245.thll:M ~akSG/If$oo-lMntw 14~,m>519 0.10$070 1$,204.-406.46 Wnwr -P"Zlk 27,534,800 o,;'$~ $: 7299,427.03-
~I Ml!!"ryv.atutrg(!: 3.91,634,171 36.,246,991Ji9 p~otk~ .. SUI'lVtlM 87,759,515 0.123114 1O,SQ.4,A..~.-OO Wnttl"r N Off-P~a!< 115.801.719 0..007549 7.822,710.03 

OI't-Pe:ek S'f:HOn 160 531.977 tl..OO~176 10.238.13'3.28- &lrn~r .. P~a"!i. 113.143,155 Q.l12504 5;609.804.12 Sub-to!nI ~oorvY Chm"g~: 39"'t,B34.171 
Sl.l~ omtI1gy dmr;e: 391,634,171 36.246.991.$ s.ummt!r"lnl-e:frmxitalt< 15,513,lM 0."1:01749 1,57-8.457 91 

Rtt'venut! rtt:>rn Ccmin!.l$aI Mi(litmlm Bilk 116,351.713 SUmmtor -Off-Ptoal( &4,103,332 0.059353 3.71:.2,200.12 Re\'t!I"l~ tr<ltn CQntnu::tutll MI1iItll..an. ~ 

Tot<1:1Billlng.'!< 

In<::r(>'Btu!/(D~C<"u~) 

Pt!r~nt !flCra-/lw{D0ct0all-Et) 

son County REMC 
cService 

1.320,111.t1O 

3.J% 

R&'I~~ trom ContNIctu_ ~tn!JlTl am~ 1H!.:t,~1,7a $prJn f. r;.ij 150.£31.971 {lJ)5m~ 1O-.U4.3ES.8.S 

T~mmng:, 41,557.329,47 

~t'Ie(e~Oeer~l;lfit) 1,32(nii,OO 

PM.c(mt ~~MM(Ofl:rItB/lil!:) .3.3% 

S~ .ertru"lfll ch<:Ir9-Q; 39"1.634.171 S 3fi.2.46;9H1 £9 Tot"t 6.lHng~; 

RlWtm(le. from CootracbJol Mmimum amB-

TQW6illlflg~ 

InCfMM#(P~t;Hi\l~){!) 
PtreMl !nerellMl)1~masf<} 

oucC Adjua11!"d Total BlUing AttI(loo! 
l1tt2S'L1B 

E.nergy Ch"rge.s; 
S4lSSi32SA71 All M'h 

1.nO.111.DO 
'3.3'),1, 

Pl'l~k S~HtBOn ~ \Mnttlr 
P.e"k SC<l&O!)· $\fmm<!lt 

Cff-Pealor Sti\Wtl 

Wnt«~PEtal< 
Wnt&r~ Int9tmecllale 
Wntar - Of(--Poak 
Summer - Pi:.uk 
SUmmer -'ni(lrl"WB"d:atu 
SlJrnmllf .. Cff"P0 .. k 
Sllouldt!:r 

25.00 
.115.00 

KWh 
391634171 

143,"342,519 
87,7Sg,S75 

1eO 531,li77 
391,~,171 

27,534,Il00 

115/107,711;1 
1e,143,155 
15.513,1£$ 
54,10J,332 
1805:)1,~n 

-:)91.6~,171 

'"d;;'('j 
~ l"J ~ 
fCI ~ {I:l ,..:r" 
o;.:z 
~ -. 0 
Ut '"" • 

Z""'-o <;> 
• 00 
NQ\ ..... 

71291201Q 

$ 2,011,709,00 
0.005137 

-S 7,160,900,00 
4:!,7~.C{1 

.$ 7,:2Q3,695.00 

$.- 34.258.054.69 

115,351]8 

41,.580,101.47 
41,557.329.47 

Rot. 
0.08747.5 

0,100992 
0.118036 
o.Oli8SSB 

0,28DOXl 
0,101590 
0.05247"'1 
0,3074:&;5 
O.eWM7, 
O.06~27-4 

OJ)$1Sa"9 

Schedule A 7mrzolo 
., Pt· ~j:. Ca!cu .. tWns. 

Reduced $orvic~ Chatge Rw~t\ue 1,436,93:;,00 • 

Ctdctdtlit~ B11lJrtg$.!Oet<:tlption 
~leul.1~d 

Bllllngs.. 
Pur k\ll.~ rlW~noo t-*OOYQt)' charge a3l(:j36B9 

ptJon Bmm; Unit!!: Roto C~uLa!d aJW~" ltk$CripUot\ BInlr\$tJnlt$; ....., BimnglUru~ fhd~ 

OUCC {(It;,,! revN"!ue "djUSl:IT!P!nl 
PlJf k.~ OUcC t-o\lJ:l f!:l'{tUl1,(I a<:Ij!.l$t-n-w1t 

~ -C1"1.ar.ge}Mfnlmutn Bmi;: ~\'"IIk:e C~rn~m Sift,: SetVl~e Cf1arQ.«lfMlnlmum BUh·r 
Sm1)ll j::eci~»(t!I. Cn.oraetl ~S6.436 20.00 5]26,7:20.00 Smal F#-ciIiti .. Cher~ 200,436 20.00 5.728.720.00 Sm~U fl)¢Jht(cr~ Chargus 200.'136 20.00 S $.728,720,00 Ot iM Rat¢ A Dnta 
un ~~dHtJMi:Ch!tr ~ .$'51 40.00 3S:(M0,OO l#r FaciliOOaCMf 951 40.00 3Rt'!40.(lO LAtooP:m'jlilll:mCt-;Jv.~t< 951 40.00 18.04(I.{I0 Servic"C"~tg~!tllmomam$ 

• Chat99: k\f\i" 
,AU ~\\Ifl 39'1 634,171 

kif ~MfJn' t:hafgii-'-- ::Uil1.634,171 

RIl'Je:flUe. from CO/'ltrnctu&l Mnlmum 81Us: 

:iUlng!:l 

1m::t"'tl:f!I!J(O~Cf(ltlJ!;e) 

F'~rce-nl'rn;:nrllllw/I.D1;!'c("A"$~) 

5,100,760.00 5,7%.7atOO $ $.7613-760.00 Smalf Facifitie" Ch~rlJe:e 286,4315 $ 25.00 
EtI«t"9)' etmruc-; k'\.I'Jt1 ErnartJy Ch;;l!t9!t: 

(>-091086 3SS7Z217.59 Pt.$kStdlatln .. WnOO( 1.43,342,619 0.1046C3 1-4.994.0~7t1 .... \\f'I{.et~P~HH 
35.an.~17.$ft PMk $t;ascn - SfJmmtr $1.15-9,675 a.121M$- 1~.675.6$23 ~\\f!tlY- - Clf~P~~~~ 

Off..Ptuak~on 160.$31.917 0.002309 1CD02528.78 S(immN~P<-,E;'~ 

118,251.7Il S\.lb-tota~gy~: :.391,434,171 3S$72:.2"1:7,09 

413)51;329;'11 R$V4):~ ffQrn. Cc.nt"~ Minimum Bi\I:$. 

1.320.111.00ITot.alBltHngJ. 

1 "lS,3.SUa Stu:)-$d$J 

-------........SI.tb-tobll t!:nel'9Y eh$.rg-¢; 
41 5S7".JYi,,1.7 : 

,"" 
27,~,aoo 

115.801,719 
18,1.42.155 
15.513,183 
54,103;332 

160.531.Sn 
391,534,171 

R~<'<».'1'.l0 (rtHn '.:bl,Witl;!t.ii)! Minim!Jf"l'J em$. 
3,.3%1 Incr~OCCf"U$'J 

P'ere.ntlrtef(!a~(~ra~) 

1.320."1"11.00 
Total Billing,;. 

'3,3% 
l!1crt!il~el{DIJ~M,lM.e) 

Pen;Mt Jm::ril<llIM!iOJX:tIll..,M-) 

0,;)63631 
0.060081 
0.311036 
0.10028"2 
0.057385 
0,0$1600 

llltg«t FacilitiH Chargt"llj. 951.$ 4$.00 
$; 7.;)59,016]"3 

7.952,7;~7.16 

5.643, 11G.68ISUb--tot.ld ~!gy dl#~: 391.-a;Ol4., 171 
1.55S.6'~O,29 
:"!,672.801.4S Rmlenue Imm CotlJl<1ettml Minrmum ema 
9,Stsa,7BA.2() 

$ 35-:.1372,217.69 ITQ-i-'1l8!ning!:: 
OUCC Adjvt1!td Total &lting A!nO\;l1j 

118,J51,7S 
EI1(>:t9Y Ch<trgu~ -kWll 

$" ,ff,S5i,J29,<17! I>JI klJ\lh 391 1634.171 

1.320,111,O(,l 

2,3% 

Pe-ak Season N Wnter 
P(M1K $e$:$on ~ Summ$( 
QIf-Pcnk SetllXm 

'MnlQf ~P~k 
Wn1er·rtl~!!IT00dirrttl 
Wnl'(lt .. Qtt..p-(!;).)( 

Summer ... Pt!"#k 
Summer -ltrttmTl~date 
5umm<1t ~ Off·PfJt1K 
Shl;luldf;lr 

141,"342,519 
S7X5-9.675-

1M,531.!t77 
:;tql 6l4,17' 

27,534,500 

115,-807.719 
13,14"3,155 
15,513.18£ 
54,103.332 

H30SJ.1,977 
391,6;34,171 

S 34,2:5.a,OSil.69 

111;1·.251.13. 

.1U!!(}J01.<l7" 

Rat~pe( kWh 
O.mlit75 

0.1Q0982 
0.118035 
0,(2586!:1S 

0.260020 
0,101590 
0.062471 
O,:.1074~S 

0,096571 
0.004t701 
O,'(}579ag 



Cause No. 43861 
Jt Exhibit No.2 
Page 2 ofS 

Modified stage 1 tariff with $18.00 basic service charge 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 

Schedule "A" - Basic Service 

Character of Service - Alternating current, sixty Hz, at a voltage of approximately 120/240 volts 3-wire, 120/208 
volts 4-wire, 120/240 volts 4-wire, or 277/480 volts 4-wire 

Availability - Available to any account with capacity requirements of 50 kVa or less 

Basic Service Charge 
$18.00 per month for single phase service at 120/240 volts 
$38.00 per month for three-phase service or other single phase service 

Energy Charges (1) (Option Y, Option S, or Option T must be selected) 

Option Y - Year-round (Flat) pricing 

$0.092553 per kWh for all months 

Option S - Seasonal pricing 

For December. January. and February calendar months 
$0.106070 per kWh during all hours 

For March, April, and May calendar months 
$0.063776 per k'Vh during all hours 

For June, July, and August calendar months 
$0.123114 per kWh during all hours 

For September, October, and November calendar months 
$0.063776 per kWh during all hours 

Option T - Time-of-use pricing (2) 

For December. January, and February calendar months 
$0.265098 per kWh during "Winter on-peak hours" 
$0.067549 per kWh during all other hours 

"Winter on-peak hours": Monday - Friday, 7 am to 10 am & 6 pm to 9 pm EST (3) 

For March, April, and May calendar months 
$0.063068 per kWh during all hours 

For June, July, and August calendar months 
$0.312504 per kWh during "Summer on-peak hours" 
~0.101749 per kWh during "Summer shoulder hours" 
,$0.069353 per kWh during all other hours 

"Summer on-peak hours": Monday - Friday, 4 pm to 9 pm EDT (3) 

"Summer shoulder hours": Monday - Friday, 12 noon to 4 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm EDT (3) 

For September, October, and November calendar months 
$0.063068 per kWh during all hours 

(1) See Appendix "A'.' for energy charge adjustments 
(2) Option Twill be available when the necessary billing infl'astl'uctme is in place. 
(3) Excludes Independence Day, Christmas Day, and New Years Day 

Page 1 of 2 



Modified sta ge 1 tariff wi th $18.00 basic service charge 

Cause No. 43861 
Jt Exhibit No.2 
Page 3 of 5 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 

Schedule "A" - Basic Service 

Terms and Conditions of Service 

Energy Charge Options - An account will be billed Energy Charges according to its choice of Option Y - Year-round 
pricing (the default option), Option S - Seasonal pricing, or Option T - Time-of-use pricing. Every twelve months an 
account is eligible to select a new Energy Charge Option. An account that elects time-of-use pricing for the first time may 
elect a different option following a six month initial trial period. 

If a service location has changed hands and been billed under multiple Energy Charge Options during the previous twelve 
months, REMC reserves the right to require a new account to begin service for the initial twelve months under Option Y­
Year-round pricing. 

Metering and Billing - Appropriate metering will be installed by REMC. At times reasonable estimates will be made due 
to the unavailability of needed billing determinants. KWh usage may be prorated between billing rate periods. 

Minimum Monthly Charge - The minimum monthly charge shall be the Basic Service Charge, except for those consumers 
who have contracted for higher minimums to guarantee line extension investments. 

Equalized Monthly Payment Plan - Jackson County REMC will agree to bill a residential consumer each month for 
eleven months an amount equal to one-twelfth of the estimated annual consumer billing. On the twelfth month of such 
agreement, consumer will be billed the balance owed on his account. REMC sh,dl have the right to make new estimates 
and compute a new monthly billing level based on actual usage at any time during the year and may discontinue such 
billing for reasons of delinquent payment. 

Terms of Delivery - The charges under each rate schedule are based upon the supply of service thmugh a single delivery 
and metering point, and at a single service voltage. If service is supplied to the same consumer through more than one point 
of delivery or at different service voltages, the supply of service at each delivery ancl metering point and at each different 
service voltage shall be separately metered and billed. Each family residential unit shall be served separately. Service is 
supplied in accordance with lUles prescribed by the Indiana Utility Regulatory Conm1ission and also the Bylaws and the 
Rules and Regulations of Jackson County REMC. 

Limitations on Connected Equipment - Jackson County REMC may require corrective measures or devices for any 
motor or other connected load that in the opinion ofREMC will cause undue voltage fluctuations to other customers. 
Operation of any motor in excess of ten (10) horsepower must be approved by REMC and may continue only at the 
discretion ofREMC. If three-phase service is supplied, all motors in excess often (10) horsepower shall be connected 
three-phase. 

Consumer Facilities - All equipment and facilities beyond the metering point shall be furnished and maintained by the 
consumer. 

Resale - No resale of power purchased under these schedules is permitted. 

Line Extension Cost - Line extension policies may require payment of extension costs if added facilities are required 
solely to provide requested service. All necessary equipment will be furnished, owned and maintained by REMC. 

Late Payment Charge - If a bill is not paid within seventeen (17) days after the bill is mailed, it shall become a delinquent 
bill and a late payment charge may be added in the amount often percent (10%) of the first three dollars ($3.00) and tlu'ee 
percent (3%) of the excess of three dollars ($3.00). 

Page 2 of 2 



Cause No. 43861 
Jt Exhibit No.2 
Page 4 of5 

Modified stage 2 tariff with $20.00 basic service charge 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 

Schedule "A" - Basic Service 

Character of Service - Alternating current, sixty Hz, at a voltage of approximately 120/240 volts 3-wire, 120/208 
volts 4-wire, 120/240 volts 4-wire, or 277/480 volts 4-wire 

Availability - Available to any account with capacity requirements of 50 kVa or less 

Basic Service Charge 
$20.00 per month for single phase service at 120/240 volts 
$40.00 per month for three-phase service or other single phase service 

Energy Charges (1) (Option Y, Option S, or Option T must be selected) 

Option Y - Year-round pricing 

$0.091086 per kWh for all months 

Option S - Seasonal pricing 

For December, January, and February calendar months 
$0.104603 per kWh during all hours 

For March, April, and May calendar months 
$0.062309 per kWh during all hours 

For June, July, and August calendar months 
$0.121646 per kWh during all hours 

For September, October, and November calendar months 
$0.062309 pel' kWh during all hours 

Option T - Time-of-use pricing (2) 

For December, January, and February calendar months 
$0.263631 per kWh during "Winter on-peak hours" 
$0.066081 per kWh during all other hours 

"Winter on-peak hours": Monday - Friday, 7 am to 10 am & 6 pm to 9 pm EST (3) 

For March, April, and May calendar months 
$0,061600 per kWh during all hours 

For June, July, and August calendar months 
$0.311036 pel' kWh during "Summer on-peak hours" 
$0.100282 per kWh during "Summer shoulder hours" 
$0.067885 pel' kWh during all other hours 

"Summer on-peak hours": Monday - Friday, 4 pm to 9 pm EDT (3) 

"Summer shoulder hours": Monday - Friday, 12 noon to 4 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm EDT (3) 

For September, October, and November calendar months 
$0.061600 per kWh during all hours 

(1) See Appendix "A" for energy charge adjustments 
(2) Option T will be available when the necessary billing infrastructure is in place. 
(3) Excludes Independence Day, Christmas Day, and New Years Day 

Page 10f2 



Modified stage 2 tariff with $20.00 basic service charge 

Cause No. 43861 
Jt Exhibit No.2 
Page 5 of5 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 

Schedule "A" - Basic Service 

Terms and Conditions of Service 

Energy Charge Options - An account will be billed Energy Charges according to its choice of Option Y - Year-round 
pricing (the default option), Option S - Seasonal pricing, or Option T - Time-of-use pricing. Every twelve months an 
account is eligible to select a new Energy Charge Option. An account that elects time-of-use pricing for the first time may 
elect a different option following a six month initial trial period. 

If a service location has changed hands and been billed under multiple Energy Charge Options during the previous twelve 
months, REMC reserves the right to require a new account to begin service for the initial twelve months under Option Y -
Year-round pricing. 

Metering and Billing - Appropriate metering will be installed by REMC. At times reasonable estimates will be made due 
to the unavailability of needed billing determinants. KWh usage may be prorated between billing rate periods. 

Minimum Monthly Charge - The minimum monthly charge shall be the Basic Service Charge, except for those consumers 
who have contracted for higher minimums to guarantee line extension investments. 

Equalized Monthly Payment Plan - Jackson County REMC will agree to bill a residential consumer each month for 
eleven months an amount equal to one-twelfth of the estimated annual consumer billing. On the twelfth month of such 
agreement, consumer will be billed the balance owed on his account. REMC shall have the right to make new estimates 
and compute a new monthly billing level based on actual usage at any time during the year and may discontinue such 
billing for reasons of delinquent payment. 

Terms of Delivery - The charges under each rate schedule are based upon the supply of service through a single delivery 
and metering point, and at a single service voltage. If service is supplied to the same consumer through more than one point 
of delivery or at different service voltages, the supply of service at each delivery and metering point and at each different 
service voltage shall be separately metered and billed. Each family residential unit shall be served separately. Service is 
supplied in accordance with lUles prescribed by the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission and also the Bylaws and the 
Rules and Regulations of Jackson County REMC. 

Limitations on Connected Equipment - Jackson County REMC may require cOlTective measures or devices for any 
motor or other connected load that in the opinion ofREMC will cause undue voltage fluctuations to other customers. 
Operation of any motor in excess of ten (10) horsepower must be approved by REMC and may continue only at the 
discretion ofREMC. If three-phase service is supplied, a11motors in excess often (10) horsepower shall be connected 
three-phase. 

Consumer Facilities - All equipment and facilities beyond the metering point shall be furnished and maintained by the 
consumer. 

Resale - No resale of power purchased under these schedules is pernlitted. 

Line Extension Cost - Line extension policies may require payment of extension costs if added facilities are required 
solely to provide requested service. All necessary equipment will be furnished, owned and maintained by REMC. 

Late Payment Charge - If a bill is not paid within seventeen (17) days after the bill is mailed, it shall become a delinquent 
bill and a late payment charge may be added in the amount often percent (10%) of the first three dollars ($3.00) and three 
percent (3%) of the excess of three dollars ($3.00). 

Pag'e 2of2 


